COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA

i D i t of Health Pro ©SSions www.dhp.virginia.gov

Sy e Ry erar neger%;ter genter f TEL (804) 367-4400
FAX (BO4) 527- 4475

Director .
. . 9980 Mayland Drive, Suite 300
Richmond, Virginia 23233-1463

January 29, 2009

- UPS OVERNIGHT

Mohammed K.B. Soori, M.D.
2232 Devore Court, Bay Beach
Virginia Beach, Virginia 23451

and

1141 First Colonial Road
Virginia Beach, Virginia 23454

RE: License No.: 0101-237535

Dear Dr. Soori:

I enclose a certified copy of the Virginia Board of Medicine's Order of Summary
Suspension entered January 29, 2009, affecting your license to practice medicine and surgery
in the Commonwealth of Virginia.

Effective immediately, it shall be unlawful for you to treat patients, prescribe
medications, or otherwise practice medicine, or hold yourself out as a licensed physician in

the Commonwealth of Virgjnia.

Further, in accordance with Sections 54.1-105, 54.1-110, 54.1-2408.1, 54.1-2920, 2.2-4020

and 2.2-4021 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended (“Code”), you are: hereby given
notice that the Virginia Board of Medicire (“Board”) will convene a formal administrative
hearing to receive and act upon evidence that you may have violated certain laws governing
the practice of medicine and surgery in Virginia, as set forth in the attached Statement of

Particulars.

The formal administrative hearing will be held in accordance with the provisions of
Sections 54.1-2400(11) and 2.2-4024.F of the Code, before a panel of the Board, with a member
of the Board presiding. You have been scheduled to appear before the Board on Friday,
February 20, 2009, at 9:15 a.m., in the offices of the Department of Health Professions, 9960
Mayland Drive, 27¢ Floor, Richmond, Virginia. A map is enclosed for your convenience.
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Please register with the receptionist on the 20é Eloor, and be seated in the waiting area. You
- will be called with the Board is ready to meet with you. :

You have the following rights, among others: to be accompanied by and represented
by counsel, to submit oral and documentary evidence and rebuttal proofs, to conduct such
cross-examination as may elicit a full and fair disclosure of the facts, and to have the
‘proceedings completed and a decision made with dispatch. Should you wish to subpcena
witnesses, requests for subpoenas must be made, in writing, in accordance with the enclosed

Instructons for Requesting Subpoenas.

Please carefully read the following paragraphs, which contain date-sensitive
and important information regarding this proceeding.

COMMONWEALTH'S EVIDENCE

You have the right to the information that will be used by the Board in reaching a
decision regarding this matter; therefore, I enclose the Commonwealth’s evidence. Please
note that these documents are enclosed only with the original notice sent by UF'S Overnight
mail. Further, if you are represented, it is your responsibility to provide the enclosed materials
to your attorney. If you have any questions regarding the content of this package, you must |
contact Assistant Attorney General Clay Garrett at (804) 786-0030.

Should you wish to file any objections to the Commonwealth’s evidence, you must
send your written objections to me, af the address on this letterhead, no later February 5,
2009. If vou have not filed any objections by February 5, 2009, the exhibits will be distributed
+0 the Board members for their review prior to your hearing, and will be considered by the
Board as evidence when it deliberates upon your case. If you do file objections, the
Commonwealth has until February 9, 2009, to file a response to the objections, in writing and
addressed to me at the Board office. The chairperson of the proceeding will rule on the

motion.

RESPONDENT’S EVIDENCE

Further, should you wish for the Board to consider additional information relative to
this proceeding, you must submit fifteen (15) copies of any such documents to Reneé S.
Dixson, Discipline Case Manager, Virginia Board of Medicine, 9960 Mayland Drive, Suite
300, Richmond, Virginia, 23233, by February 5, 2009. You may not submit your documents
by facsimile or e-mail. ‘

The Commonwealth must file any objections to your submissions in writing,
addressed to me at the Board office, no later than February 9, 2009. If no objections have
been received by February 9, 2009, the evidence will be distributed to the Board members for
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their review, and will be considered by the Board as evidence when it deliberates upon your
case. If the Commonwealth raises objections, you have until February 11, 2009, to file your
response to the objections, in writing and addressed to me at the Board office. The

chairperson of the proceeding will rule on the motion.
- OTHER PRE-HEARING MOTIONS

If you or Assistant Attorney General Clay Garrett wish to make any pre-hearing
motions regarding matters other than the exhibits, including offers of settlement, each of you
is directed to file motions, in writing, addressed to me at the Board office by February 3,
2009. Responses to motions filed must be submitted by February 5, 2009. The chairperson of

the proceeding will rule on the motion.
REQUEST FOR A CONTINUANCE®

Absent exigent circumstances, such as personal or family illness, a request for a
continuance after February 9, 2009, will not be considered. If you obtain counsel, you should
do so as soon as possible, as a motion for a continuance due to the unavailability of counsel will

not be considered unless received by February 9, 2009.

Relevant sections of the Administrative Process Act, which govern proceedings of this
nature, as well as laws relating to the practice of medicine and other healing arts in Virginia
cited in this notice can be found at http/ /legl.state.va.us. To access this information, please

- click on Code of Virginia for laws and Virginia Administrutive Code for regulations.

Please indicate, by letter to this office, your intenfion to be present.

‘Sincerely,
(ﬁ Willigarty L. Hlarp, M.D.
- / .
Exectfive Director
Virginia Board of Medicine
MBS/SSnotice
Enclosures:
Order of Summary Suspension entered January 29, 2009
Statement of Particulars
Attachment I
Commonwealths Exhibits

Instructions for Requesting Subpoenas
Map
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ce Stephen E. Heretick, ].D., President, Virginia Board of Medicine
Sandra Whitley Ryals, Director, Department of Health Professions
Renge S. Dixson, Discipline Case Manager, Board of Medicine
Wm. Clay Garrett, Assistant Attorney General
Mary Beth Shelton, Adjudication Specialist, APD
Lorraine McGehee, Deputy Director, APD
Charlotte Hudson, RN, B.S.N.,, M.S.W., Senior Investigator [119578, 121112]




VIRGINIA:

BEFORE THE BOARD OF MEDICINE

IN RE: MOHAMMED K. B. SOORI, M.D.
License No.: 0101-237535

STATEMENT OF PARTICULARS

The Virginia Board of Medicine (“Board”) alleges that:

1. From approximately September 2006 through February 22, 2008, Dr. Soori
provided counseling to Patient A and her husband including counseling related to marital
1ssues. Frém on or about October 30, 2006, through on or about June 23, 2008, Dr. Soori
provided individual counseling to Patient A. During the course of treatment:

a.”  Dr. Soori may have violated Sections § 54.1-2915.A(3), (12), (13), (16}, (18)
and (19) of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended (;’Code”), and 18 VAC 85-20-100 of

the Board of Medicine General Regulations in fthat, from on or about January 14, 2008,

through on or about June 6, 2008, Dr. Soori engaged in a personal and sexual

relationship with Patient A concurrent with and by virtue of the practitioner/patient
relationship. This contact occurred during the course of treatment sessions within the
doctor’s office and in setfings outside of his office but while the patient was still
undergoing treatment.

b: Dr. Soori may have violated Sections 54.1-2915.A(3), (13), (16) and (17),

54.1-3303.A, and Section 54.1-3408 of the Code in that, from on or about May 8, 2007,

through on or about May 15, 2008; Dr. Soori wrote approximately'7 prescriptions for

Patient A, each for 60 tablets of hydrocodone (Schedule III), without medical

justificaion. The initial prescription was issued without a physical examination
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documented at the time of issuance or any diagnostic testing and the patient reports that

no physical _examﬁaﬁons occurred during the course of treatment. By his own

admission, Dr. Soori admitted to having never 'performed_ a physical examination or
ordering any diagnostic testing related ’cé her course treatment with narcotics. |

2. From on or about August 22, 2006 through on or about December 24, 2007, Dr.
Soori provided individual counseling to Patient B. During the course of treatment, Dr. Soori
may have violated Sections 54.1-2915.A(3), (12), (13), (16), (18) and (19)_ of the Code and 18 VAC
85-20-100 of the Board of Medicine General Regulations in that, Dr. Soori engaged in sexual
behavior with this patient to include sexual comments, hugging and, on December 24, 2007,
kissing, concurrent with and by virtue of the practitioner/ patieﬁt relationship, and/or
otherwise engaged in conduct of a sexual nature that was lewd and offensive.

3. From on or about March 17, 2004 through June 25, 2005, Dr. Soori provided
individual counseling to Patient C, a patient 'bei_ng treated in New York while Dr, Soori was
actively licensed to practice in Virginia. During the course of treatment, Dr. Soori may have
violated Sections 54.1-2915.A(3), (13), (16), (18) and (19) of the Code and 18 VAC 85-20-100 of
the Board of Medicine General Regulations in that, from approximately June 2004 through June
95, 2005, Dr. Soori engaged in a personal and sexual relationship with this patient concurrent
with and by virtue of the practitioner/patient relationship. The patient continued to contact
Dr. Soori via telephone after he relocated his primary practice to Virgiﬁia and he offered to
continue prescribing for the patient while he .Was in Virginia.

4. From on or about July 2006 through July 2008, Dr. Soori provided individual

counseling to Patient D for issues related to mental health concerns and chronic pain. A review
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~ of this patient’s records disclosed Dr. Soori may have violated Sections 54.1-2915.A(3), (12), (13),
(16), (17}, and (18), 54.1-3303.A and Section 54.1-3408 of the Code, and 18 VAC 85-20-26(C) of
the Board of Medicine General Regulations in that, he prescribed approximately 1260
Lorazepam tablets (Schedule IV), 180 Fentanyl transdermal pafches (Schedule II), and 4320
oxycodone tablets (Schedule IT) for this patient without rﬁedical justification. Although Dr.
Soori considers himself a pain management specialist, he failed to utilize pain management
contracts and/or was unable to produced signed copies of a contract for the patient. By his
own admissioﬁ, he failed to pefform or document a physical exaﬁ]inaﬁon of the patient during
the course of pain management. Further, Dr. Soori failed to coordinate care with primary care
physicians, obtain diagnostic studies, review prior diagnostic studies or utilize urine drug
screens related to the pain management treatment.

5. From on or about May 14, 2007 through June 30, 2008, Dr. Soori provided
individual counseling to Patient E for mental health concerns and chronic pain. A review of
this patient’s records disclosed Dr. Soori may have violated Sections 54.1-2915.A(3), (13), (16)
and (17), 54.1-3303.A and 54.1-3408 of the Code in that, he prescribed approximately 990
oxycodone tablets, 10 Fentanyl trénsdermal patches, and 720 hydrocodone tablets for this
patient without medical justification. Although Dr. Soori considers himself a pain management
specialist, he failed to ufilize pain management contracts and/or was unable to produced
signed copies of a contract for the patient. By his own admission, he failed to perform or
document a physical examination of the patient during the course of pain management.

Further, Dr. Soori failed to coordinate care with primary care physicians, obtain diagnostic
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studies, review prior diagnostic studies or utilize urine drug screens related to the pain

management &eatment.

6. From on or about January 11, 2007 through July 2008, Dr. Soori provided
individual counseling to Patient F for issues related to men{al health concerns and chronic pain.
A review of this patient’s records disclosed Dr. Soori may have violated Sections 54.1-2915.A(3),
(12), (13), (16), (17) and (18), 54.1-3303.A, and Section 54.1-3408 of the Code and 18 VAC 85-20-
26(C) of the Board of Medicine General Regulations in that, he prescribed approximately 4040 ,
oxycodone tébiets, 140 Fentanyl transdermal patches, 340 dextroamphetamine sulfate sustained
release tablets, 90 hydrocodone tablets, 90 Clonazepam tablets (Schedule IV), and 480
Lorazepam tablets (Schedule IV) for this .patient without medical justification. Although Dr.
Soori considers himself a pain management specialist, he failed to utilize pain management
contraéts and/or was unable to produced signed copies of a contract for the patient. By his
- own admission, he failed to perform or document a physical examination of the patient during

the course of pain management. Further, Dr. Soori failed to coordinate care with primary care
physicians, obtain diagnostic studies, review prior diagnostic s’cudies or utifize urine drug
screens related to the pain management treatment. |
7. From on or about July 5, 2005 through July 10, 2008, Dr. Soori provided
‘individual counseling to Patient G for issues related to mental health issues, polysubstance
abuse and chronic pain. A review of this patient’s records disclosed Dr. Soori may have
violated Sections 54.1-2915.A(3), (12), (13), (16), (17) and (18), 54.1-3303.A and Section 54 1-3408
of the Code, and 18 VAC 85-20-26(C) of the Board of Medicine General Regulations in that, he

prescribed approximately 3161 oxycodone tablef;-s, 300 hydromorphone tablets, 1012 Adderall
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ER tablets, 294 Methadone tablets (all Schedule 1), 506 Suboxone tablets (Schedule I1T), 90
Diazepam tablets and 480 Alprazolam tablets (both Schedule IV) for this patient without
~medical justification. Although Dr. Soori considers himself to be a pain management specialist,
he failed to utilize pain management contracts and/or was unable to produced signed copiés of
a contract for the paﬁent. By his own admission, he failed to perform or document a physical
examination of the patient during the course of pain management. Further, Dr. Soori failed to
coordinate care with primary bare physiciaﬁs, refer for diagnostic studies, review prior
diagnostic sﬂdies or utilize urine drug screens related to the pain management treatment.

8. Dr. Soori may have violated Section 54.1-2915.A(1) and (16), in that when he was
interviewed by a Virginia Department of Health Professions investigator on or about October
29, 2008, Dr. Soori denied any knowledge of an investigation by the Office of Professional
Medlcal Conduct in New York despite the fact that he had been interviewed by that office on or
about August 4, 2008 regarding Patient C’s complaint.

9. Dr. Soori may have violated Sections 54.1-2915.A(1) and (16) of the Code in that,
on or about December 29, 2004, Dr. Soori submitted an Application for License to Préctice
Medicine and Surgery in Virginia wherein he falsely responded “No” to the question “Have
you ever been denied privileges or voluntarily surrendered your clinical prlvﬂeges while under
mveshga’aon, been censured or warned, or requested to withdraw from the staff of any medical
school, residency or fellowship training, hospital, nursing home, or other health care facility, or
health care provider?” In fact, by letter dated December 13, 1992, Dr Soori was excluded
starting on December 14, 1992 from the Family Practice Medicin!e Internship Program of the

University of Montreal, School of Medicine (“University”), following complaints from 4 female
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paﬁenté comcerning inappropriate contact and/or sexual contact. Subsequently, on or about
September 1, 1993, the University revoked Dr. Soori’s registration certificate |

10. Dr. Soori may be in violation of Sections 54.1-2915.A(2), (4) and (14) of the Code
in that following a positive urine drug screen on December 8, 2008, for cannabinoids, on or
‘about December 26, 2008, Dr. Soorl entered into a Participation Contract with the Virginia
Health Practitioners’ Intervention Program due to admitted chemical abuse and/or
dependence and/or mental illness and/or physical illness which may impair his ability to
practice medicine safely.  Despite the fact that the Participation Contract Dy, Soori signed,
required him to refrain from practicing as a medical professions, Dr. Soori continued to see
patients. Specifically, staff from the HPIP attempted to contact Dr. Soori on or about December
30, 2008 and the individual answering the phone for the office indicated that Dr. Soori was
' seeing a patient at that Hme,
| Please see Attachment I for the identity of the patients fisted above,

FOR THE BOARD

Jm/m S i

Harp, M.D.
xecuﬁve Director
irginia Board of Medicine

DATE: // ZE/ZOO 4




VIRGINIA:

- BEFORE THE BOARD OF MEDICINE

INRE: MOHAMMED K. B. SOORI, M.D.
License No.: 0101-237535

ORDER OF SUMMARY SUSPENSION

Pursuant to § 54.1-110 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended ("Code"), a quorum
of the Virginia Board of Medicine ("Board") met on January 29, 2009, by telephone
- conference call after a good faith effort to convene a regular meeting of the Board tailed. The
purpose of the meeting was to receive and act upon information indicating that Mohammed
K. B. Soori, M.D., may have violated certain laws and regulations relating to the practice of
medicine in the Commonwealth of Virginia, as more fully set forth in the Statement of
Particulars, which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein.

WHEREUPON, pursuant to its authority under Section 54.1-2408.1 of the Code, the
Board concludes that a substantial danger to the public health or safety warrants this action
and ORDERS that the license of Mohammed K. B. Soori, M.D., to practice medicine in the
Commonwealth of Virginia be, and hereby is, SUSPENDED.

It is further ORDERED that a hearing will be convened forthwith to receive and act
upon ex}idence in this cause, and that the Executive Director of the Board shall be authorized
to execute this Order and all other documents, notices, and QOrders on behalf of the Board
necessary to bring this matter to hearing.

Upon entry of this Order of Summary Suspension, the license of Mohammed K.B

Soori, M.D., will be recorded as suspended and no longer current.

L N
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Pursuant to Section 54.1-2400.2 of the Code, the signed original of this Order shall

remain in the custody of the Department of Health Professions as a public record and shall

be made available for public inspection and copying upon request.

FOR THE BOARD

Jm%/ %/)ﬁﬁ(,uc

Harp, M.D.
‘4 xecan% Director

Virginia Board of Medicine
ENTERED: __/ /Z?/Zoof?




VIRGINIA:
' BEFORE THE BOARD OF MEDICINE

IN RE: MOHAMMED K. B. SOORI, M.D.
License No.: 0101-237535

STATEMENT OF PARTICULARS

The Virginia Board of Medicine (“Board”) alleges that:

1. From approximately September 2006 through February 22, 2008, Dr. Soori
provided counseling to Patient A and her husband including counseling related to marital
isgues. Frém on- or about October 30, 2006, through on or about fune 23, 2008, Dr. Soori
provided' individual counseling to Patiént A. During the course of treatment:

a.”  Dr. Soori may have violated Sections § 54.1-2915.A(3), (12), (13), (16), (18)
and (19) of the Code of Virg:inia (1950), as amended (“Code”), and 18 VAC 85-20-100 of

the Board of Medicine General Regulations in that, from on or about ]a.nuafy 14, 2008,

through on or about June 6, 2008, Dr. Soori engaged. in a personal and sexual

relationship with Patient A concurrent with and by virtue of the practitioner/patient
relationship. This contact occurred during the course of treatment sessions within th¢
doctor’é office and in settings outside of his office but while the patient was still
undergoing treatment. |

b. Dr. Soori may have violated Sections 54.1-2915.A(3), (13), (16) and (17),

54.1-3303.A, and Section 54.1-3408 of the Code in that, from on or about May 8, 2007,

through on or aBout May 15, 2008, Dr. Soori wrote approximately 7 prescriptions for

Patent A, each for 60 tablets of hydrocodone (Schedule II), without medical

justification. The initial preséription was issued without a physical examination
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documented at the time of issuance or any diagnostic testing and the patient reports that

no physical exanﬁnations occurred during the course of treatment. By his own
admission, Dr. Seori admitted to having never performedr arphysical examination or
ordering any diagnostic testing related te her course freatment with narcotics.

2. From on or about August 22, 2006 through on or about December 24, 2007, Dr.
Soori provided individual counseling to Patient B. During the course of treatment, Dr. Soori
may have violated Sections 54'.1-2915.A‘(3) (12), (13), (16), (18) and (19) of ﬂe Code and 18 VAC
85-20-100 of the Board of Medicine General Regulations in that, Dr. Soori engaged in sexual
behavior with ﬂus patient to include sexual comments, hugging and, on December 24 2007,
kissing, concurrent with and by virtue of the practitioner/ paﬂen’z relationship, and/or
otherwise engaged in conduct of a sexual.nature that was lewd and offensive.

3. From on or about March 17, 2004 through June 25, 2005, Dr. Soori provided
individual counseling to Patient C, a patient being treated in New York while Dr. Soori was
actively licensed to practice in Virginia. During ﬂie course of treatment, Dr. Soori may have
violated Sections 54.1-2915.A(3), (13), (16), (18) and (19) of the Code and 18 VAC 85-20-100 of
the Board of Medicine General Regulations in that, from approximately June 2004 through June
25, 2005, Dr. Soori engaged in a personal and sexual relationship with this patient concurrent
with and by virtue of the practiioner/patient relationship. The patient continued to contact
Dr. Soori via telephone after he relocated his primary practice to V'Lrgirﬁa and he offered to
continue prescribiné for the patient while he was in Virginia. |

4, From on or about July 2006 through July 2008, Dr. Soori provided individual

counseling to Patient D for issues related to mental health concerns and chronic pain. A review
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of this patient’sl records disclosed Dr. Soori may have violated Sections 54.1-2915.A(3), (12), (13),
(16), (17), and (18), 54.1-3303.A and Section 54.1-3408 of the Code, and 18 VAC 85-20-26(C) of
&e Béard of Medicine General Regulations in that, he prescribed approximately 1260
Lorazepam tablets (Schedule IV), 180 Fentanyl transdermal patches (Schedule II), and 4320
oxycodone tablets (Schedule TI) for this patient without rﬁedical justification. Although Dr.
Soori considers himself a pain management specialist, he failed to utilize pain management
contracts and/or was unable {o produced signed copies of a contract for the patient. -By his
‘own admissioﬁ, he failed to perform or document a physical exaﬁu'nation of the patient during

the course of pain management. Further, Dr. Soori failed to coordinate care with primary care

physicians, obtain diagnostic studies, review prior diagnostic studies or utilize urine drug

screens related to the pain management treatment.

5.  From on or about May 14, 2007 &mough June 30, 2008, Dr. Soori provided
individual coumseljﬂg fo Patient E for mental health concerns and chronic pain. A review of
this patient's records disclosed Dr. Soori may have violated Sections 54.1-2915.A(3), (13), (16)
" and (17), 54.1-3303.A and 54.1-3408 of the Code in that, he prescribed approximately 990
oxycodone taibleté, 10 Fentanyl transdermal patches, and 720 hydrocodone tablets for this
patient without medical justification. Although Dr. Soori considers himself a pain management
specialist, he failed to utilize pain management contracts and/or was unable to produced
sighed copies of a contract for the patient. By his own adrrﬁssion, he failed to perform‘or
document a physical examination of the patient during the cotﬁ:sé of pain management.

Further, Dr. Soori failed to coordinate care with primarjf care physicians, obtain diagnostic
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studies, review prior diagnostic studies or utilize urine drug screens rélated to the pain
management freatment
6. | From on or about January 11, 2007 through July 2008, Dr. Soori provided
individual counseling to Patient F for issues related to merfcal health concerns and chronic pam
A review of this patient’s records disclosed Dr. Soori may have viola’céd Sections 54.1-2915.A(3),
(12), (23), (16), (17) and (18), 54.1—3303.A, and Section 54.1;3408 of the Code and 18 VAC 85-20-
26(C) of the Board of Medicine General Regulations in that, he prescribed approximately 4040
| oxycodone tablets, 140 Fentanyl transdermal patches, 340 dextroamphetamine sulfate sustained
release tablets, 90 hydrocodone tablets, 90 Clonazepam tablets (Schedule IV), and 480
Lorazepam tablets (Schedule IV) for this ’paﬁent without medical justification. Although Dr.
Soori considers himself a pain management specialist, he failed to utilize pain management
contraéts and/or was unable to produced signed copies of a contract for the patient. By his
" own admission, he failed to perform or document a physical examination of the patient during
the course of pain management. Further, Dr. Soori failed to coordinate care with primary care
physician’s, obtain diagnostic studies, review prior diagnostic studies or utilize urine drug
screens related to the pain management treatment. | -.
7. From on or about July 5, 2005 through July 10, 2008, Dr. Soori provided
“individual counseling to Patient G for issues related to mental health issues, polysubstance
abuse and chronic pain. A review of this patient’s recbrds disclosed Dr. Soori may have
' violated Sections 54.1-2915.A(3), (12), (13), (16), (17) and (18), 54.1-3303.A and Section 54.1-3408
of the Code, and 18 VAC 85—26—26((3) of the Board of Mecﬁcz’né General Regtﬂaﬁoné in that, he

prescribed approximately 3161 oXycodone tablets, 300 hydromorphéne tablets, 1012 Adderall
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ER tablets, 294 Methadone tablets (é}l Schedule II), 506 Suboxone tablets (Schedule ITI), 90
Diazepam tablets and 480 Alprazolam tablets (both Schedule IV) for this patient without
‘medical justification. Although Dr. Soori considers himself to be a pain management specialist,
he failed to utilize pain management contracts and/or was unable fo produced signed copies of
a contract for ti1e paﬁent. By his own admission, he failed to perform or document a physical
examination. of the patient during the course of pain management. Further, Dr. Soori failed to
' coordinate care with primary -care physiciaﬁs, refer for diagnostic sf_udies, review prior
diagnostic studies or utilize urine drug screens related to the pain management treatment.

8. Dr. Soori may have violated Section 54.1-2915.A(1) and (16), in that when he was
interviewed by a Virginia Department of Health Professions investigator on or about October
29, 2008, Dr. Soori denied any knowledge of an investigation by the Office of Professional
Medical Conduct in New York despite the fact that he had been interviewed by that office onor -
about August 4, 2008 regarding Patient C's complaint. |

9. Dr. Soori may ha%fe violated Sections 54.1-2915.A(1) and (16) of the Code in that,
on or about December 29, 2004, Dr. Soori submitted an Application for License to Practice
Medicine and Surgery in Virginia wherein he falsely responded “No” to the question “Have
you ever been denied privileges or voluntarily surrendered your clinical privileges while under
investigation, been censured or warned, or requested to withdraw from the staff of any medical
school, residency or fellowship training, hospital, nursing home, or other health care facility, or
health care provider?” In fact, bﬁr letter dated December 13, 1992, Dr Soori was excluded
starting on December 14, 1992 from the Family Practice Mediciﬁe internship Program of the

University of Montreal, School of Medicine (“University”), following complaints from 4 female’
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patienté concerning mappropriate contact and/or sexual contact. Subsequeﬁ’dy, on or about
September 1, 1993, the University revoked Dr. Soori's registration certificate .

10.  Dr. Soori may be in violation of Sections 54.1-2915.A(2), (4) and (14) of the Code
in that, following a positive urine drug screen on December 8, 2008, for cannabinoids, on or
-@bout December 26, 2008, Dr. Soori entered into a Participation Contract with the Virginia
Health Practitioners” Intervention Program due to admitted chemical abuse and/ or.
dependence and/or mental illness aﬁd/ or physical illness which may impair his ability to
practice medicine safely. Despite the fact that the Participation Contract Dr. Soori signed
required him to refrain from practicing as a medical professions, Dr. Soori continued to see
patients. Specifically, staff from the HPIP attempted to contact Dr. Soori on or about December
30, 2008 and the individual answering the phone for the office indicated that Dr. Soor: was
seeing a pétien’c at that ime.
| Please see Attachment I for the idenﬁfy of the patients listed above.r

FOR THE BOARD

/%cu /1/4 / /C/MLM

74'5_7 a.tr%q]// Harp, M.ID.
ecutive Director
irginia Board of Medicine

DATE: //Z 9 /‘ZOO?
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Director Perimeter Center TEL (804) 367- 4400
9960 Mayland Drive, Suite 300 FAX (804) 527- 4475
Richmond, Virginia 23233-1463

June 5, 2009

Mohammed K. Soori, M.D. UPS OVERNIGHT
2232 Devore Court, Beach Bay
Virginia Beach, Virginia 23451

RE:  License No.: 0101-237535

Dear Dr. Soori:

This letter is official notification that an informal conference of the Virginia Board of
Medicine ("Board") will be held on Thursday, July 9, 2009, at 3:30 p.m., at the offices of the
Department of Health Professions, 9960 Mayland Drive, 274 Floor, Richmond, Virginia.
The conference will be conducted pursuant to Sections 54.1-2400(10), 2.2-4019 and 2.2-4021 of

the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended ("Code").

A Special Conference Committee ("Committee") will inquire into allegations that you
may have violated certain laws and regulations governing the practice of medicine in
Virginia. Specifically:

1. You may have violated Sections 54.1-2915.A(3), (8), (13) and (16) of the Code
and 18 VAC 85-20-26.C and 18 VAC 85-20-28.B(2) of the Regulations Governing the Practice
of Medicine, Osteopathy, Podiatry and Chiropractic in that, between on or about December
19, 2008, and January 29, 2009, you provided treatment to Patient A, an individual with a
history of suicide attempts, mental health treatment and polysubstance abuse. During the

course of treatment:

a. On Patient A’s initial visit on December 19, 2008, you prescribed 30 Prozac
20mg (fluoxetine), 30 Haldol 2mg (haloperidol 2mg), and 90 clonazepam, as a thirty
day supply. On or about December 29, 2008, you authorized refills of these
medications which the patient filled on January 10, 2009. On or about January 29,
2009, you authorized refills this patient’s prescriptions without examining the patient
or conducting a mental health status evaluation, and increased the number of tablets

Board of Audiology & Speech — Language Palhology — Board of Counseling — Board of Dentistry — Board of Funeral Directors & Embalmers
Board of Long-Term Care Administrators — Soard of Medicine — Board of Nursing — Board of Optometry — Board of Pharmacy
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of clonazepam prescribed to a quantity of 120, despite your knowledge that he was
aking more tablets than prescribed.

b. You failed to document in the patient’s medical record information on how you
addressed the patient's reported escalation and/or abuse of prescribed medications
and illegal substances, despite your having information that he was taking more
medication than prescribed and using marijuana.

c. You allowed the patient to direct and manage his own care and guide his own
medication selection in that you provided him with prescriptions for clonazepam with
instructions to take two to ten tablets a day.

d. Between on or about January 29, 2009 and February 3, 2009, Patient A
repeatedly called you and left messages for you that he was in crisis; however, you
failed to respond and refer him to another practitioner for treatment.

2. You may have violated Sections 54.1-2915.A(17) and (18), and Section 54.1-
3408.00.A of the Code in that, in approximately December 2008, you wrote a prescription for
Patient B with a note written at the top to not fill the prescription before February 3, 2009;
however, you failed to write on the prescription the date that you actually wrote the

prescription.

3. You may have violated Section 54.1-2915.A(5) of the Code in that, the State of
New York, Department of Health, State Board for Professional Medical Conduct, entered a
Commissioner’s Summary Order on February 29, 2009, ordering that you not practice
medicine in the State of New York until a disciplinary hearing was held to determine if your
license should be suspended, revoked, or otherwise sanctioned. This action was based on the
Order of Summary Suspension entered by the Virginia Board of Medicine on January 29,
2009.

Please see Attachment I for the name of the patients referenced above.
After consideration of all information, the Comumittee may:

Exonerate you;

Place you on probation with such terms it deems appropriate;
Reprimand you; and/ or

Impose a monetary penalty pursuant to Section 54.1-2401 of the Code.

Ll N .

Further, the Committee may refer this matter for a formal administrative proceeding
when it has failed to dispose of a case by consent pursuant to Section 2.2-4019 of the Code.
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You have the right to information that will be relied upon by the Committee in
making a decision. Therefore, I enclose a copy of the documents that will be distributed to
the Committee for its consideration when discussing the allegations with you and when
deliberating upon your case. These documents are enclosed only with the original notice
sent by overnight mail. Also, copies of the enclosed materials have been provided to your
counsel, Michael L. Goodman, Esquire.

To facilitate this proceeding, you must submit eight (8) copies of any documents you
wish for the Commitiee to consider to Reneé S. Dixson, Discipline Case Manager, Virginia
Board of Medicine, 9960 Mayland Drive, Suite 300, Richmond, Virginia 23233-1463, by June
19, 2009. Your documents may not be submitted by facsimile or e-mail. Should you or
Adjudication Clay Garrett, Assistant Attorney General, wish to submit any documents for
the Committee’s consideration after June 19, 2009, such documents shall be considered only
upon a ruling by the Chair of the Committee that good cause has been shown for late
submission.

A request to continue this proceeding must state in detail the reason for the request
and must establish good cause. Such request must be made, in writing, to me at the address
listed on this letter and must be received by June 15, 2009. Only one such motion will be
considered. Absent exigent circumstances, such as personal or family illness, a request for a
continuance after June 15, 2009, will not be considered.

Relevant sections of the Administrative Process Act, which govern proceedings of this
nature, as well as laws relating to the practice of medicine and other healing arts in Virginia
cited in this notice can be found on the Internet at http://legl.state.va.us. To access this
information, please click on the Code of Virginia for statutes and Virginia Administrative Code
for regulations.

In its deliberations, the Committee may utilize the Sanction Reference Points System,
as contained in the Sanction Reference Manual. The manual, which is a guidance document
of the Board, may be accessed at httpy//www.dhp.virginia.gov/medicine. You may request a
paper copy from the Board office by calling (804) 367-4513.

Please advise the Board, in writing, of your intention to be present. Should you fail to
appear at the informal conference, the Board may proceed to a formal administrative hearing
in order to impose sanctions.

If you have any questions regarding this notice, please contact Mary Beth Shelton,
Adjudication Specialist, at (804) 367-4680.
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Sincerely,
ﬁﬂ William L. Harp, M.D.
Executive Director
Virginia Board of Medicine
Enclosvres:
Attachment T
Informal Conference Package [1 volume]
Map

cc: Stephen E. Heretick, J.D., President, Virginia Board of Medicine
Sandra Whitley Ryals, Director, Department of Health Professions
Reneé S. Dixson, Discipline Case Manager, Board of Medicine
Wm. Clay Garrett, Assistant Attorney General fwy/enclosures]
Mary Beth Shelton, Adjudication Specialist, APD
Michael L. Goodman, Esquire [w/enclosures]
Lorraine McGehee, Deputy Director, APD
Charlotte Hudson, RN, B.S., M.S.W., Senior Investigator [124191]




VIRGINIA:

BEFORE THE BOARD OF MEDICINE

INREE  MOHAMMED K. B. SOORI, M.D.
License No.: 0101-237535

CONSENT ORDER

By Order entered January 29, 2009, the Virginia Board of Medicine (“Board”) summarily
suspended the license of Dr. Soori to practice medicine in the Commonweél& of Virginia, and
noticed Dr. Soori for a formal administrative hearing to inquire into allegations that he may
have violated certain laws and regulations governing the practice of medicine and surgery in
the Commonwealth of Virginia. In addition to the allegations in the January 29, 2009 Notice,
fhe parties agreed to resolve matters raised in the June 35,2009 Notice currently scheduled to
be heard by the Board at the informal conference on July 9, 2009.

In lieu of proceeding td this formal administrative hearing, the Board and Dr. Soori, as
evidenced by their signatures affixed Below, agree to enter into this Consent Order affecting thé
license of Dr. Soori to practice medicine and surgery in the Commonwealth pf Virginia.

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Board adopts the following findings and conclusions in this matter:

1. Mohammed K. B. Soori, M.D., was issued license number 0101-237535 by the
Board to practice medicine in the Commonwealth of Virginia on December 29, 2004, Said
license is currently summarily suspended by Order entered January 29, 2009.

2. From approximately September 2006 through February 22, 2008, Dr. Soori

provided counseling to Patient A and her husband including counseling related to marital
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issues. From October 30, 2006, through June 23, 2008, Dr. Soori provided individual counseling
to Patient A, During the course of treatment:
a. Dr. Soori violated Sections § 54.1-2915.A(3), (12), {13), (16), (18) and (19) of
the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended (“Code”), and 18 VAC 85-20-100 of the Board of
Medicine’s General Regulations in that, from January 14, 2008, through June 6, 2008, Dr.
| Soori engaged in a personal and sexual relationship with Patient A concurrent with and

by virtue of the practmoner/ patient relationship. This contact occurred during the
" course of treatment sessions within the doctor’s office and in settings outside of his office
" but while the patient was still undergoing treatment.

b. Dr. Soori violated Sections 54.1-2915.A(3), (13), (16) and (17), 54.1-3303.A,
and Section 54.1-3408 of the Code in that, from May 8§, 2007, through May 15, 2008, Dr..
Soori wrote approximately 7 prescriptions for Patient A, each for 60 tablets of
hydrocodone (Schedule IIT), without medical justification. The initial prescription was
issued without a physical examination documented at the time of issuance or any
diagnostic testing and the patient reports that no physical examinations occurred during
the course of treatment. By his own admission, Dr. Soori admitted that he never
performed a physical examination or ordered any diagnostic testing related to her
course {reatment with narcotics.

3. - From August 22, 2006 through December 24, 2007, Dr. Soori provided mdividual
counseling to Patient B. During the course of treatment,Dr. Soori violated Sections 54.1-
2915.A(3), (12), (13), (16), (18) and (19) of the Code and 18 VAC 85-20-100 of the Board of

‘Medicine’s General Regulations in that, Dr. Scori engaged in sexual behavior with Patient B to
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include sexual comments, hugging and, on December 24, 2007, kissing. These acts were
concurrent with and by virtue of the practitioner/patient relationship, and/or otherwise
engaged in conduct of a sexual nature that-was lewd and offensive.

4, | From March 17, 2004 through June 25, 2005, Dr. Soori provided individual
counseling to Patient C, a patient being treated in New York while Dr. Soori was actively
licensed to practice in Virginia, During the course of treatment, Dr. Soori violated Sections
54.1-2915. A(S) (13), (16), (18) and (19} of the Code and 18 VAC 85-20-100 of the Board of
Medicine’s General Regulations in that, from approximately Iune 2004 through June 25, 2005
- Dr. Soori engaged in a personal and sexual relationship with Patient C concurrent with and by
virtue of the practitioner/ patient relationship.

| 5. From July 2006 through July 2008, Dr. Soori provided individual counseling to
Patient D for issues related to mental health concerns and chronic pain. A review of Patient D’s
records disclosed that Dr. Soori violated Sections 54.1-2915.A(3), (12), (13), (16), (17), and (18),
54.1.3303.A and Section 54.1-3408 of the Code, and 18 VAC 85-20-26(C) of the Board of
" Medicine’s General Regulations in that, he prescribed approximately 1260 Lorazepam tablets
(Schedule 1V), 180 Fentanyl transdermal paiches (Schedule II), and 4320 oxycodone tablets
(Schedule II) for Patient D without medical justification. Although Dr. Soori considers himself
to be a pain management speciélist, he failed to utilize pain management contracts and/or was
unable to produce signed cépies of a contract for the patient. By his own admission, Dr, Soori
failed to perform or document a physical examination of the pati'ent during the course of pain

management. Further, Dr. Soori failed to coordinate care with primary care physicians, obtain

g s e
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diagnostic studies, review prior diagnostic studies or utilize urine drug screens related to the
pain management treatment. ,

6. From May 14, 2007 through June 30, 2008, Dr. Soori provided individual
counseling to Patient B for mental health concerns and chronic pain. A review of Patient E’;
records disclosed that Dr. Soori violated Sections 54.1-2915.A(3), (13), (16) and (17), 54.1-3303.A
and 54.1-3408 of the Code in that, he prescribed approximately 990 oxycodone tablets, 10
Fentanyl transdermal patches, and 720 hydrocodone tablets for Patient E without medical
justification. Although Dr. Soori considers himself to be a pain management specialist, he
failed to utilize pain management contracts and/or was unable to produce signed copies of a
contract for the patient. By his own admission, Dr. Soor failed to perform or document a
‘physical examination of the patient during the course of pain management. Further, Dr. Soori
failed to coordinate care with primary care physicians, obtain diagnostic studies, review prior
diagnostic studies or utilize urine drug screens related to the pain management treatment.

7. From January 11, 2007 through July 2008, Dr. Soori provided individual
counseling to Patient F for issues related to mental health concerns and chronic pain. A review
of Patient F's records disclosed that Dr. Soori violated Sections 54.1-2915.A(3), (12), (13), (16),
(17) and (18), 54.1-3303.A, and Section 54.1-3408 of the Code and 18 VAC 85-20-26(C) of the
Board of Medicine’s General Regulations in that, he prescribed approximately 4040 oxycodone
tablets, 140 Fentanyl transdermal patches, 340 dextroamphetamine sulfate sustained release
tablets, 90 hydrocodone tablets, 90 Clonazepam tablets (Schedule 1V), and 480 Lorazepam
tablets (Schedule' IV) for Patient F without medical justification. Although Dr. Soori considers

himself to be a pain management specialist, he failed to utilize pain management contracts
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and/or was unable to produce signed copies of a contract for the patient. By his own
admission, he failed to perform or document a physical examination of the patient during the
course of pain management. Further, Dr. Soori failed to coordinate care with primary care
physicians, obtain diagnostic studies, review prior diagnostic studies or utilize urine drué
screens related to the pain management treatment.

8. From July 5, 2005 through Juty 10, 2008, Dr. Soori provided individual counseling
;co Patient G for issues related to mental health issues, polysubstance abuse and chronic pain. A
review of Patient G’s records disclosed that Dr. Soori violated Sections 54,1-2915.A(3), (12), (13),
(16), (17) and (18), 54.1-3303.A and Section 54.1-3408 of the Code, and 18 VAC 85-20-26(C) of the
Board of Medicine General Regulations in that, he prescribed approximately 3161 oxycodone
tablets, 300 hydromorphone tablets, 1012 Adderall ER tablets, 294 Methadone tablets (all
Schedule II), 506 Suboxone tablets (Schedule IIT), 90 Diazepam tablets and 480 Alprazolam
tablets (both Schedule IV) for Patient G without medical justification. Although Dr. Soori
considers himself to be a pain management specialist, he failed to utilize pain management
contracts and/ or was unable to produce signed copies of a contract for the patient. By his owﬁ
admission, he failed to perform or document a physical exa.rﬁi:nation of the patient during the
course of pain management. Further, Dr. Soori failed to coordinate care with primary care
physicians, refer for diagnostic studies, review prior diagnostic studies or utilize urine drug
screens related to the pain management treatment.

9. Dr. Soori violated Sections 54.1-2915.A(1) and (16) of the Code, in that when he
- was intervie?ved by a Virginia Department of Health Professions investigator on October 29,

2008, Dr. Soori denied any knowledge of an investigaﬁon by the Office of Professional Medical
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Conduct in New York, despite the fact that he had been interviewed by that office on or about
August 4, 2008 regarding Patient C's complaint,

10.  Dr. Soori violated Sections 54.1-2915.A(1) and (16) of the Code in that, on or about
December 29, 2004, Dr. Soori submitted an Application for License to Practice Medicine and
Surgery in Virginia wherein he falsely responded “No” to the question “Have you ever been
denied privileges or voluntarily surrendered your clinical privileges while under investigation,
been censured or warned, or requested to withdraw from the staff of any medical school,
residency or fellowship training, hospital, nursing home, or other health care facility, or héalth
care provider?” In fact, by letter dated December 13, 1992, Dr Soori was excluded starting on
December 14, 1992 from the Family Practice Medicine Internship Program of the University of
Montreal, School of Medicine (“University”), following complaints from four female patients
concerning inappropriate contact and/or sexual contact. Subsequently, on or about September
- 1, 1993, the University revoked Dr. Soori’s registration certificate.

11.  Dr. Soori violated Sections 54.1-2915.A(2), (4) and (14) of the Code in that,
' follo@g a positive urine drug screen on December 8, 2008, for cannabinoids, Dr. Soori éntereci
into a Participation Contract with the Virginia Health Practitioners’ Intervention Program on
December 26, 2008, due to admitted chemical abuse and/or dependence and/or mental illness
and/or physical illness which may impair his ability to practice medicine safely. Despite the
fact that the Parﬁcipaﬁon Contract Dr. Soori signed required him to refrain from practicing as a
medical professional, Dr. Soori continued to see patients. Specifically, staff from the HPIP
attempted to contact Dr. Soori on December 30, 2008 and the individual answering the phone

for the office indicated that Dr. Soori was seeing a patient at that time,
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12.  Dr. Soori violated Sections 54.1-2915.A(3), (8), (13) and (16) of the Code and 18
VAC 85-20-26.C and 18 VAC 85-20-28.B(2) of the Board of Medicine General Regulations in
that, between December 19, 2008, and January 29, 2009, Dr. Soori provided treatment to
Patient H, an individual with a history of suicide attempts, prior mental health treatment and
polysubstance abuse. During the course of treatment:

a. On Patient H's initial visit on December 19, 2008, Dr. Soori prescribed 30 Prozac
20mg (fluoxetine), 30 Haldol 2mg (haloperidol 2mg), and 90 clonazepam, as a thirty daj
suppiy. On December 29, 2008, Dr. Soori authorized refills of these medications which the
patient filled on January 10, 2009. On January 29, 2009, Dr. Soori authorized refills of this
patient’s prescriptions without examining the patient or conducting a mental health status
evaluation, and increased the number of tablets of clonazepam prescribed to a quantity of

120, despite his knowledge that the patient was taking more tablets than prescribed.

b. Dr. Soori failed to document in the patient’s medical record information on how
he addressed the patient’s reported escalation and/or abuse of prescribed medications and
illegal substances, despite Dr. Soori having information that the patient was taking more

medication than prescribed and using marijuana.

¢. - Between on or about January 29, 2009 and February 3, 2009, Patient I
repeatedly called and left messages for Dr. Soori that he was in crisis; however, Dr. Soori

failed to respond and refer him to another practitioner for treatment.
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13.  Dr. Soori violated Se(.:’dons 54.1-2915.A(17) and (18), and 54.1-3408.0L.A of the
Code in that, in approximately December 2008, Dr. Soori wrote a prescription for Patient 1
with a note written at the top to not fill the prescription before February 3, 2009; however, Dr.
Soori failed to write on the prescription the date that he actually wrote the prescription.

14.  Dr. Soori violated Section 54.1-2915.A(5) of the Code in that, the State of New
York, Department of Health, State Board for Professional Medical Conduct, entered a
Commissioner’s Summary Order on February 29, 2009, ordering that Dr. Soori not practicé
medicine in the State of New York until a disciplinary hearing was held to determine if his
license should be suspended, revoked, or otherwise sanctoned. This action was based on the

Order of Summary Suspension entered by the Virginia Board of Medicine on January 29,

2009.

CONSENT

I, Mohammed K. B. Soori, M.D., by affixing my signature hereto, acknowledge that:

1. I have been advised specifically to seek the advice of counsel prior to signing this
document and am represented by Michael L. Goodman, Esquire;

2. I am fully aware that without my consent, no legal action can be taken against
me, except éUrsuant to the Virginia Administrative Process Act, § 2.2-4000.A et seq. of the Codé
of Virginia; |

3. I have the following rights, among others:

a. the right to a formal hearing before the Board;

b. the right to appear in person or by counsel, or other qualified
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representative before the agency; and
C. the right to cross-examine witnesses against me.
4. I waive all rights to a formal hearing;
5. I neither admit nor deny the truth of the above Findings of Fact, but waive my
right to contest the foregoing Findings of Fact in any subsequent proceeding before the Board;

and

6. I consent to the following Order affecting my license to practice medicine in the
Commonwealth of Virginia.

ORDER

WHEREFORE, based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and
with the consent of the licensee, it is hereby ORDERED that the license of Mohammed K. B.
Soori, M.D., is INDEFINITELY SUSPENDED.

Upon entry of this Conéent Order, the license of Mohammed K. B. Soori, M.D., will be
recorded as suspended and no longer current.

Dr. Soori shall not petition the Board for reinstatement of }.LiS license for a period of 36
months from the date of entry of the Order of Summary Suspension. Should Dr. Soori seek
reinstatement of his license, he shall be noticed to appear before the Board, in accordance
with the Administrative Process Act. As petitioner, Dr. Soori will have the burden of
proving his competency and fitness to practice medicine in the Commonwealth of Virginia in
a safe manner.

Pursuant to Section 54.1-2920 of the Code, upon entry of this Consent Order, Dr. Soori

shall forthwith give notice, by certified mail, of the suspension of his license to practice
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medicine to all patients to whom he was providing services prior to the summary suspension
of his license. A copy of this notice shall be provided to the Board when sent to patients. Dr..
Soori shall cooperate with other practitioners to ensure continuation of treatment in
conformity with the wishes of the patient. Dr. Soori shall also notify any hospitals or other
facilities where he is currently granted privileges, and any health insurance companies,

health insurance administrators or health maintenance organization currently reimbursing

him for any of the healing arts,

Further, within five (5) days of entry of this Consent Order, Dr. Soori shall:

1. Return his current license to the Board office;

2 Surrender his Drug Enforcement Administration (“DEA”) certificate and DEA
222 Schedule IT order forms to the DEA and provide a copy of this surrender notification to
the Board;

3. Submit written notification to any and all drug wholesalers or pharmacies that
he has ordered from, or had an account with for the past five (5) years, that he has
surrendered his DEA license and request that the account be closed, a copy of which shall be
provided to the Board; and

4, Properly dispose of all Schedule II-VI controlled substances, including
physician’s samples, remaining in the practice.

Pursuant to Sections 2.2-4023 and 54.1-2400.2 of the Code, the signed original of this
Consent Order shall remain in the custody of the Department of Health Professions as a public

record and shall be made available for public inspection and copying upon request.
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FOR THE BOARD:

it Lo

QQ, 1111 . Harp, M.D.
e Director
Vlrglrua Board of Medicine

ENTERED: (7/22/2009

SEEN AND AGREED TO:

Mohammed K. B-Soori, M.D.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
COUNTY/QITY.OF Nirginia feoch oW

Subscribed and sworn to before me, the undersigned Notary Public, in and for the

Commonwealth of Virginia, at large, this_14™ day of _JVne , 2009, by Mohammed K.
B. Soori, M.D.
Notary Public

Registration Number: %lﬂ‘f? q 3
My commission expires: _IA~ 31 -A010
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